

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD
FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

(Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND EIGHTEEN

: PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE A.RAJASHEKER REDDY

CONTEMPT CASE No. 1240 of 2017

Between:

N. Venkatanarayana, Son of Narahari, Aged about 57 years, Occ: NMR Winch Operator,
R/o Kallur, Khammam District.

.....Petitioner

AND

- 1 Sri. SK Joshi, Principal Secretary, I & CAD, Government of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad-22.
- 2 Sri. J. Vijaya Prakash, Engineer-in-Chief, IW, Irrigation & CAD, Jalasoudha, Erramanzil, Hyderabad.
- 3 Sri. M. Venkateswarlu, Superintendent Engineer, NSLBC O&M Circle, Tekulapally, Khammam District.
- 4 Sri Narsing Rao, Executive Engineer, NSLBC O&M Division, Kallur Division, Post : Kallur, Khammam District.

.....Respondents

To

The Station House Officer, Tekulapally Police Station, Khammam District.

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, the above case through his counsel Sri A.K. Jayaprakash Rao, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for wilful disobedience of the orders passed in WP No.39343 of 2016, dated 15-11-2016 by this Hon'ble Court;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, orders of the High Court dated 13-07-2017 & 30-01-2018, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A.K. Jayaprakash Rao, Advocate for the petitioner, directed the Registry to issue bailable warrants against the respondents 2 to 4, for their appearance, to be executed by the Station House Officers of concerned Police Stations;

Therefore you viz;

The Station House Officer, Tekulapally Police Station, Khammam District.

are hereby directed to arrest the said Respondent No. 3 namely; Sri. M. Venkateswarlu, Superintendent Engineer, NSLBC O&M Circle, Tekulapally, Khammam District wherever he is found, and produce him bodily under safe custody and conduct before this Court on 21-03-2018 at 10-30 A.M., to which date the case stands posted.

You are further directed that if the said Respondent No.3 furnishes bail bond for a sum of Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees Five thousand only) with a surety in a like sum of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees Five thousand only) and with an undertaking that he will appear before this Court on **21-03-2018**, he may be released on bail.

You are also further directed to return this warrant, as early as possible, preferably on or before **21-03-2018** to this Court with a detailed report stating the manner in which it has been executed or the reasons why it has not been executed.

Herein fail not.


22/2/18
JOINT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Superintendent of Police, Khammam District (BY RPAD)
2. The Station House Officer, Tekulapally Police Station, Khammam District. (BY RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

ARRJ

DATE: 21-2-2018

Note: post on 21-03-2018

ORDER

C.C. NO. 1240 OF 2017

BAILABLE WARRANTS AGAINST
THE RESPONDENTS No. 3



[Handwritten signature]