

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD  
(Original Jurisdiction)

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO**

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1240 OF 2017**

**Between:**

1. N. Venkatanarayana, Son of Narahari, (Died)
2. Smt. N.Dhanalaxmi, W/o. Late N.Venkatanarayana, Aged 46 yrs, Occ: Household, R/o. Kallur, Khammam District, Telangana State.  
(Petitioner No.2 brought on record as LR of deceased petitioner No.1 as per court order dt.19.10.2023 in IA No. 1 of 2020 in CC No. 1240 of 2017)

Petitioners

**AND**

1. Sri SK Joshi, Principal Secretary, I & CAD, Government of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad-22.
2. Sri J. Vijaya Prakash, Engineer-in-Chief, IW, Irrigation & CAD, Jalasoudha, Erramanzil, Hyderabad.
3. Sri M. Venkateswarlu, Superintendent Engineer, NSLBC O & M Circle, Tekulapally, Khammam District.
4. Sri Narsing Rao, Executive Engineer, NSLBC O & M Division, Kallur Division, Post:Kallur, Khammam District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their counsel Sri A.K.Jayaprakash Rao, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful disobedience of the orders passed in WP. No. 39343 of 2016, dated 15-11-2026;

**Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI A.K.JAYAPRAKASH RAO**

**Counsel for Respondent Nos. 2 &4 : ADDL. ADVOCATE GENERAL**

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 13-07-2017, 21-02-2018, 27.02.2018, 01-11-2019, 17-11-2025 & 01-12-2025, made the following;

**ORDER:**

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks time for compliance of the order of this Court.

Post on 20-01-2026 under the same caption.

It is made clear that if the respondents fails to comply with the order of this Court by the next date of hearing, the concerned has to be present before this Court in person i.e., on 20-01-2026.

SD/-N.SRIHARI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri SK Joshi, Principal Secretary, I & CAD, Government of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad-22.
2. Sri J. Vijaya Prakash, Engineer-in-Chief, IW, Irrigation & CAD, Jalasoudha, Erramanzil, Hyderabad.
3. Sri M. Venkateswarlu, Superintendent Engineer, NSLBC O & M Circle, Tekulapally, Khammam District.
4. Sri Narsing Rao, Executive Engineer, NSLBC O & M Division, Kallur Division, Post:Kallur, Khammam District. (Addressees 1 to 4 BY SPAD)
5. Two CCs to Addl. Advocate General, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
6. One CC to Sri A.K.Jayaprakash Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN J

DATE: 15-12-2025

NOTE: POST ON 20-01-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 1240 OF 2017

DIRECTION

